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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

Meeting Date: November 17, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

From: B. Francis, City Manager

Subject: Appeal of Fence Variance for 6838 Seminole Drive

Background: The property owner of 6904 Seminole (Debbie Donham) is appealing the
decision of the P&Z Board to grant a variance for the installation of a fence at the next-door
property 6838 Seminole (Daniel Barnes).

Prior to the P&Z Board meeting, Ms. Donham submitted concerns that she had regarding the
installation of the fence. Her concerns were acknowledged by the P&Z Board at their meeting;
however they did not discuss any of the issues raised by Ms. Donham that pertained to the
fence. Ms. Donham attended the meeting via Zoom; however when it came time for public
comment and testimony, she could not be identified on the virtual meeting list of participants.

Ms. Donham’s justification for the appeal is included here. | took the liberty of contacting Mr.
Barnes after the P&Z meeting to let him know that Ms. Donham might appeal because her
concerns were not addressed, and | posed those questions to him. The email between Mr.
Barnes and me is also included.

The variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow a six-foot high
fence with interior walk gates in the front yard (east side) of the property. The proposed fence
addition on the front, east side is consistent with the existing fence. The code expressly
prohibits fences or walls in the front yard of a property. The variance is required before the
proposed fence can receive a building permit.

The bottom line is that Ms. Donham wants to keep her fence. Mr. Barnes has no objection with
her fence as long as it's on her property.

Staff Recommendation: Mr. Barnes should be allowed to install the fence according to
his application. The staff recommends the following: Deny the appeal of Debbie
Donham with the following conditions:

1. That Mr. Barnes layout the property line based on the surveys submitted.

2. That any of Ms. Donham’s fence that may have encroached on Mr. Barnes property
be moved within seven days to her property line under the supervision of a third party or
with Mr. Barnes present.



3. Mr. Barnes gives Ms. Donham, or her representative, permission to be on his
property to move the fence and only when it is coordinated so Mr. Barnes can be
present.

Suggested Motion: | move that we deny the appeal of Debbie Donham with the
conditions recommended by the City Staff.

Alternatives: Approve the appeal, or deny the appeal without conditions.

Fiscal Impact: None to the City

Attachments: Donham Appeal Letter
Donham Survey
Email between Mr. Francis and Mr. Barnes
Donham letter to P&Z Board
P&Z Packet with staff report and application for variance
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To: Planning and Zoning Board members
From: Deborah Donham — Neighbor on East side of 6838 Seminole Drive
Re: Fence and Gate variance for 6838 Seminole Drive

I would like to request that the fence and gate variance requested for 6838 Seminole Drive be pulled
from the agenda to give the City and board time to investigate some problems associated with that
residence as described below which are damaging to my property and the lake.

* The swale that was originally along the side of the property that adjoins with my property has
been filled in with dirt and built up plus pavers around the house and garage.

e Walkways were added to the dock and pool areas.

o Seawall with steps were added to the lake and built up with sand.

¢ Piping was added to the downspouts on the house and garage to direct the water into my yard
which has caused flooding. Even after putting down many sandbags to keep the water out, the
summer rains along with my land grade being lower, continues to cause my property to be
flooded.

e  With the additional paving that has been done on the property, is it over the allowed
percentage of impervious land? The City should require the original swale to be returned to the
side. Runoff to my property and the lake is a concern for me, the environment, and the lake.

» The watering directed at my fence with his sprinklers damages the wooden fence and directs
more water on my property.

Should the board continue to consider the variance at the Tuesday meeting, then | would like the
members to make sure of the following.

* The grade of the land where the fence is being built will not impact my property

e Markers showing the property line will be clearly marked

e My fence will not be touched or removed by the installation of the new fence nor will it be
attached to mine in any way.

* Nowhere is there information as to where the front gate is to be placed (front or side?).

Thank you for your attention to my concerns.



M Gmail Bob Francis <bfrancis@belleislefl.gov>

Fence
Bob Francis <bfrancis@belleislefl.gov> Wed, Oct 28, 2020 at 3:54 PM
To: Dan Barns <danbospd@yahoo.com>

Dan - Good Afternoon. Congratulations on getting your variance last night. | think your fence will look very nice along the
front side of the property and compliment your gate. | see Dan Colpitts is doing the work and he does an exceptional job.

The reason for this email is to ask you to answer the questions posed to the P&Z in Debbie Donham's letter. She was in
on the meeting last night but could not figure out how to be heard. Yolanda could not identify her either, so she did not
have the opportunity to address the Board. When her letter first came to the City, | responded that the first part of her
letter was not germain to the variance and would not be considered, but her other questions did apply to the variance.

I know that you and | have had our differences in the past but, as | said, | have no issues with your fence and think it's a
good project. | just want to try to avoid an appeal by Debbie Donham or to save time and aggravation for everyone once
the fence starts going in. So if you would consider taking the time to answer these questions, | would appreciate it. If not,
no problem, we will take things as they come.

Will the grade of the land affect her property?

Will the property line be clearly marked according to the survey you submitted?
Will you be doing anything to her fence (removing or attaching your fence to hers)?
Where will the man-gate be placed?

One other thing to consider, depending on her finances: Would you consider putting up a combination of the aluminum
fence out front and a vinyl fence for the remainder of the property and ask for a variance to go to 8-feet? That would
protect the privacy of each of you. Depending on her finances, she could pay you the difference between what you want
to put up now and what an 8-foot vinyl fence woul;d cost.

Thank you for considering this matter.

Sincerely,
Bob-

Bob Francis, ICMA-CM
City Manager
City of Belle Isle, FL

1600 Nela Ave.

Belle Isle, FL 32809
(407) 851-7730 (O)
(407) 450-6272 (C)
bfrancis@belleislefl.gov



M Gmail Bob Francis <bfrancis@belleislefl.gov>

Fence

dar.l.bospd@yahoc;.com <danbospd@yahoo.com> Thl-l, Oct 29, 2026 at 12:41 PM
To: Bob Francis <bfrancis@belleislefl.gov>

Thank you for reaching out and we are excited about our new fence project. | think this addresses the questions.

No grade change.

There will be a property survey completed prior to any work commencing.

No part of our fence will touch the fence located at 6904 Seminole Drive.

There are no plans to add a gate to access the exterior of the property.

Our new fence will be installed per ordinance compliance. Should it be discovered according to the lot survey that there
are obstructions or encroachments, those matters will be addressed.

Aesthetically, we are committed to maintaining consistency throughout the property and will install the current proposed
fence and are not prepared to consider any adaptations.

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 28, 2020, at 15:54, Bob Francis <bfrancis@belleislefl.gov> wrote:

[Quoted text hidden]
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April Fisher, AIC
PRESIDENT

407.494.8789
fisherpdst@outlook.com

October 15, 2020

Variance Application: 6838 Seminole Drive

Applicant Request: PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 50-102 (B) (5), SEC. 50-102 (B) (16) AND
SEC. 42-64, THE BOARD SHALL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO
PLACE A FENCE WITH GATES IN THE FRONT YARD AND SIDE YARD OF PROPERTY OF A
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DANIEL BARNES LOCATED AT 6838
SEMINOLE DRIVE, ORLANDO, FL 32812 ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL #29-23-30-4389-02-090.

Existing Zoning/Use: R-1-AA/ single-family home
Review Comments

This variance application seeks a variance from Sec. 50-102 (b) (5) (a) to allow a six-foot high
fence with interior walk gates in the front yard (east side) of the property. The property received
a variance from the Board in 2017 for an existing fence and access gates in the front of the
property. The proposed fence addition on the front, east side is consistent with the existing
fence. The code expressly prohibits fences or walls in the front yard of a property. A variance is
required before the proposed fence can receive a building permit,

The board in granting an application for the variance may consider as justifying criteria, the
following from Sec. 50-102 (b) (16):

1. A difference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

The requirements of Sec. 42-64 (1) except for subsections 42-64 (1) (d) and (1) (f) shall otherwise
be met.

The applicant has provided information supporting the variance request. Please see this
information enclosed with this agenda item packet.

Staff Recommendation

Based on the applicant’s identification that because of the “L” shaped lot configuration with a
long narrower front, security is a primary issue for installing the fence and gates in the front yard,
staff recommends approval of the requested variance. This is consistent with meeting the criteria
established in Sec. 50-102 (b) (16) (3) which the Board may consider as justifying criteria
according to the code.

April Fisher, AICP | 407.494.8789 | fisherpds@outlook.cam
6750 Bay Shore Drive | St. Cloud FL 34771
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City of Belle Isle
16800 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, Florida 32809 * Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION
DATE; ,¢/ 30 /309 o) P&Z CASE #: 3’03’0 “1d= 00??

X\VARIANCE o SPECIAL EXCEPTION o OTHER DATE OF HEARING:

APPLICANT: [ il L’%qm&s OWNER;
aDRess:_6DIR Seoninole. O
&\\a— TSle B o200
pHoNE_ (30— — B3

PARCEL TAX 1D #__ o A -3 -0 "“h\%q QL= 090

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: ZONING DISTRICT:

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST_TRANY  \ARA (&s—& —P?hQMH \v f{few\cc\

SECTION OF CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON: Jo- ml(b)

The applicant hereby states that the property for which this hearing is requested has not been the subject of a hearing
before the Planning and Zoning Board of the kind and type requested in the application within a period of nine (9) months
prior to the filing of the application. Further that the requested use does not violate any deed restriction of the property.

By submitting the application, | authorize City of Belle Isle employees and members of the P&Z Board to enter my
property, during reasonable hours, to inspect the area of my property to which the application applies.

APPLICANT'S SIGATURE /
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:  FEE: $150.00 | ‘ (ub;[]}m 41401 Wy
Date Paid Check/Cash Rec’d By

Determination

Appealed to City Council: o Yes oNo Council Action:

25




26




Special Conditions/Circumstances

The Property located at 6838 Seminole Drive was approved to bear an “L” shaped pattern
resulting in numerous conditions unique to this property and creating several situations in
which an approved front yard gate and fence would help alleviate.

* The front of the property at the street intersect of Seminole Drive is narrow while at the
rear of the property it is wider. This creates a blockage of view at the street of the
home and surrounding property due to the dwelling is set 300 feet from the street and
offset on the lot.

B Since the owner took occupancy in June of 2016, two incidents of theft have occurred in
areas at the front of the home. The thefts were in areas to the front of the dwelling and
not visible from the street.

* Property is located within 6 houses from highly utilized Warren Park and a new
canoe/paddle board launch dock.

u The owner is issued an unmarked Orange County Sheriffs vehicle containing secured
equipment vuinerable to damage and theft.

Creation of Special Conditions

The above special conditions are a direct result of the lot characteristics and construction
location of the dwelling on the lot.

The owner has removed 8-12 foot shrubbery at the east side of the lot due to damage it was
creating to the irrigation system. The east side shrubbery provided a visible barrier, however
does not provide adequate security to the property. The continuation of existing fence will
secure the property.

The owner has completed a front yard fence and gate (permit #2017-07-021) and needs
this final fence approval for completion of project and securing of premises.

27




Minimum Possible Variance/Alternative Methods Considered

Securing the property from vandalism and theft is best attained by securing the perimeter of
the property hence forbidding entry. Crime prevention practitioners widely recognize that in
order for crime to occur one would need a desire and opportunity. While we cannot control
the desire we have all the control of opportunity.

68 % (13 of 19) of current established lakefront homes on Seminole Drive possess a front yard
gate and fence.

Increases the homeowner security and overall value of home.

Sets the bar for future similar construction projects in the area as current owners consider
improvements.

Pending approval of the front yard fence, the homeowner has installed a camera and
Alarm system.

Purpose and Intent

The fence (currently pictured on document front page) is esthetically pleasing and consistent
with adjacent neighboring fence. The east side front yard fence will complete the process of
securing the property.

Fence allows clear visibility to pedestrians and vehicular traffic while exiting property while
allowing clear visibility into the property for police patrols.
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Proposal - Contract
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